



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HONORABLE KAREN)
WELDIN STEWART, CIR-ML,)
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF)
THE STATE OF DELAWARE, IN)
HER CAPACITY AS THE)
RECEIVER OF SECURITY)
PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY,)
INC. IN LIQUIDATION, SPI-202,)
INC. IN LIQUIDATION, SPI-203,)
INC. IN LIQUIDATION, and SPI-)
204 IN LIQUIDATION,)

Plaintiff below,)
Appellant,)

v.)

WILMINGTON TRUST SP)
SERVICES, INC.; JOHNSON)
LAMBERT & CO., LLP; JOHNSON)
LAMBERT, LLP; MCSOLEY)
MCCOY & CO.; and STEPHEN D.)
KANTNER,)

Defendants below,)
Appellees.)

No. 204, 2015

Appeal from Interlocutory Order of
the Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware in Civil Action No. 9306-
VCP

APPELLEES' CONSOLIDATED ANSWERING BRIEF

C. Malcolm Cochran, IV (#2377)
Chad M. Shandler (#3796)
Blake Rohrbacher (#4750)
Christine D. Haynes (#4697)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
302-651-7700
*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees Wilmington Trust SP
Services, Inc. and Stephen D. Kantner*

OF COUNSEL:

Jonathan S. Ziss
Seth L. Laver
Goldberg Segalla LLP
1700 Market Street, Suite 1418
Philadelphia, PA 19103

John D. McLaughlin, Jr. (#4123)
Ciardi, Ciardi & Astin, LLC
1204 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
302-658-1100
*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee McSoley McCoy & Company*

OF COUNSEL:

Kevin M. Murphy
J. Peter Glaws, IV
Carr Maloney P.C.
2000 L. Street, N.W. Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20036

Kevin A. Guerke (#4096)
Seitz, Van Ogtrop & Green, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P. O. Box 68
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
302-888-0600
*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellees Johnson Lambert & Co. LLP
and Johnson Lambert LLP*

Dated: July 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Formation of the SPI Entities	4
B. Retention of WT and Auditor Defendants	6
C. The Captives’ Pervasive Fraud	6
D. Audits Prepared and Approved Based on Falsified Information Provided By Jackson.....	8
E. The DDOI Initiates Liquidation Proceedings	9
ARGUMENT	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Scope and Standard of Review	10
C. Merits of the Argument.....	10
I. THE PUBLIC POLICIES AT ISSUE	11
A. The Policies of In Pari Delicto	11
B. Captive Insurance Companies.....	13
II. THE ROLE OF THE RECEIVER UNDER THE ACT.....	13
A. The Receiver Stands Only “in the Shoes of” the Defunct Insurer.....	13
B. Neither the Act Nor the Liquidation Order Authorizes the Receiver to Bring Claims “on Behalf of” Third Parties	14

III. IN PARI DELICTO SHOULD APPLY TO CLAIMS BY AN INSURANCE RECEIVER – THERE IS NO POLICY THAT SUPPORTS “SUPER POWERS” UNIQUE TO A DELAWARE INSURANCE RECEIVER.....	19
A. Courts From Numerous Jurisdictions Have Applied In Pari Delicto to Claims Brought by a Receiver	19
B. The Law From Other Jurisdictions Cited by the Receiver Does Not Support Her Contentions	20
C. The Court Should Not Carve Out a New, Special Exception for an Insurance Receiver.....	22
1. An Action by an Insurance Receiver is Akin to a Shareholder in a Derivative Action.....	22
2. Insurance Receivers Who Sue Third Parties Based on Duties Allegedly Owed to the Defunct Entity Are Substantively and Legally Like Bankruptcy Trustees, and Should Similarly be Subject to the Defenses Applicable to the Defunct Entity.....	24
D. The Public Policy Interests of the In Pari Delicto Defense Are Not Reduced Where Claims Are Brought by an Insurance Receiver Against Auditors and Captive Managers	25
1. The Application of In Pari Delicto to the Receiver’s Claims Against Auditors and Captive Managers Does Not Interfere With the Appropriate Regulatory Enforcement Scheme.....	25
2. In Pari Delicto Creates a Stronger Incentive for Better Regulation of Insurance Companies in Delaware.....	26
3. There Is no Public Policy Reason That Dictates Denial of Imputation Defenses to Third Parties Like Auditors and Captive Managers in the Context of an Insurance Company, as Opposed to the Context of any Other Corporation.....	27

IV. THE POLICIES UNDERLYING THE DELAWARE
INSURANCE ACT DO NOT TRUMP THE EQUITABLE
DEFENSE OF IN PARI DELICTO28

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	12
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Superior Court</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 1481 (1998)	33, 34
<i>Bovay v. H.M. Byllesby & Co.</i> , 22 A.2d 138 (Del. Ch. 1941)	14
<i>F.D.I.C. v. O’Melveny & Myers</i> , 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	19, 21
<i>G-I Holdings v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3825142 (D.N.J. Dec. 22, 2006)	30, 31
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S’holders Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	10
<i>Hays v. Pearlman</i> , 2010 WL 4510956 (D.S.C. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Integrity Ins. Co. v. Yegen Holdings Corp.</i> , 573 A.2d 928 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990)	17
<i>Javitch v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 531 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	17
<i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Lank v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 548 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1977)	14

<i>McRaith v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 909 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	31, 32
<i>Moss Rehab. v. White</i> , 692 A.2d 902 (Del. 1997)	29
<i>Myatt v. RHBT Fin. Corp.</i> , 635 S.E.2d 545 (S.C. Ct. App. 2007)	21
<i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> , 469 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	29
<i>Official Comm. Of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Peterson v. McGladrey & Pullen LLP</i> , 676 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>In re Rehab. of Nat'l Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 252 (Del. Ch. 1994)	18
<i>Reider v. Author Andersen, LLP</i> , 784 A.2d 464 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2001)	17, 31, 32
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Seidman & Seidman v. Gee</i> , 625 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	19
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007)	29
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. \$7,599,358.09</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 549 (D.N.J. 2013)	32
<i>Williamson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 2007 WL 5527944 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007)	19, 21

<i>Zazzali v. Hirschler Fleischer, P.C.</i> , 482 B.R. 495 (D. Del. 2012).....	24
---	----

STATUTES & RULES

18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 318	26
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 5901 <i>et seq.</i>	11
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5903	16
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5911	15
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5913(a)-(b).....	15
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5913(b).....	24
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5918	24
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	13
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6907(b).....	26
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6908(a).....	26
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6909(a)(3)	26
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6931 <i>et seq.</i>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

65 Am. Jur. 2d Receivers § 367 (2011)	14
18 <i>Del. Admin. C.</i> §§ 302-2.4, 302-4.2.....	25
Karl L. Rubinstein, <i>The Legal Standing of an Insurance Insolvency Receiver: When the Shoe Doesn't Fit</i> , 10 Conn. Ins. L.J. 309 (2004).....	17
